

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**AB No. 12 of 2024
With
Crl. M.C. No. 14 of 2024**

Thokchom Ibomcha Singh and Anr.

.... Petitioners

- Versus -

Officer in Charge, Lamphel Police Station and 2 Ors.

.... Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU**

25.04.2024

Heard Mr. L. Seityandra, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners and Mr. Athouba Khaidem, learned PP appearing for the respondents.

The present petition has been filed praying for releasing the Accused/ Petitioners on anticipatory bail pending the final disposal of the FIR No. 73 (2) 2024 LPS u/s 465/466/468/471/420/ 120-B IPC.

Issue notice to the learned counsel for the respondents.

Notice is accepted by Mr. Athouba Kh, learned PP on behalf of the respondents.

In the meantime, at the interim the petitioners shall be released on bail in the event of his arrest in connection with FIR No. 73 (2) 2024 LPS u/s 465/466/468/471/420/ 120-B IPC on furnishing a fine of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand) only with a surety of like amount to the satisfaction of the I.O of the case and in the meantime, the petitioners are directed to cooperate with the investigation of the case, as and when required to appear before the I.O of the case and further directed not to travel outside the country, further the petitioners are

directed not to tamper with the evidence or influence the witnesses, if any of the conditions is violated by the petitioners, the respondent police are at liberty to approach this Court for cancellation of bail.

Copy of this order may be furnished to the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

List the matter on 09.05.2024.

JUDGE

Thoiba