

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**AB No. 12 of 2024**

Moirangthem Ningthembi Singh.

**...Petitioner**

**- Versus -**

Officer in charge, Lamphelpat Police Station & 2 Ors.

**...Respondents**

**With  
Crl.M.C. No. 14 of 2024**

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**28-11-2025**

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Present Mr. Y. Ashang, learned PP assisted by Mrs. R.K. Emily, learned Dy. Government Advocate for the respondents.

On perusal of the record, it is seen that vide order dated 13-10-2025 in Crl.M.C. No. 2 of 2025 and AB No. 12 of 2024, this Court allowed the application filed by the petitioner for determining from being the counsel for the petitioner and in the circumstances, the Registry was directed to issue notice to respondent No. 2 to appear in person or through their counsel. The Registry made a note dated 31-10-2025 stating that due to the defect in the cause title of Crl.M.C. No. 2 of 2025, respondent No. 2 could not be issued.

This Court has perused the contents of the application of Crl.M.C. No. 2 of 2025, specially the cause title and in the cause title, respondent No. 2 is one Mr. Moirangthem Ningthembi Singh and respondent No. 1 is one Mr. Th. Ibomcha Singh. Vide order dated 25-07-2024, Mr. Th. Ibomcha Singh,

petitioner 1 in AB No. 12 of 2024 and respondent No. 1 in Crl.M.C. No. 2 of 2025, was deleted due to his demise and the petitioner No. 2, Mr. Moirangthem Ningthembi Singh, is the lone surviving petitioner and respondent No. 2 in Crl.M.C. No. 2 of 2025.

In the circumstance, the Registry is directed to issue notice to Mr. Moirangthem Ningthembi Singh, who is the sole surviving petitioner in AB No. 12 of 2024. The discrepancy in the order dated 13-10-2025 is corrected by this order.

List these cases on 30-01-2026.

Earlier interim order is extended till the next date.

**JUDGE**

*Victoria*